

BEFORE THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

KAREN DAVIS-HUDSON and SARAH
DIAZ, individually and on behalf of all)
others similarly situated,)

Claimants,)

vs.)

23ANDME, INC.,)

Respondent.)

CASE NO. 74-20-1400-0032

**CLAIMANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTIONS FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE
AWARDS FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Overwhelmingly Positive Reaction of the Class Weighs Heavily in Favor of Granting Final Approval.....	2
B. The “Objections” Should Be Overruled	3
1. Class Members’ Statements of Satisfaction With the PGS Do Not Constitute Objections to the Fairness, Reasonableness or Adequacy of the Settlement	3
2. The Class Member Compensations Provided for by the Settlement is Well Within the Range of Reasonableness	4
3. The Requested Award of Attorneys’ Fees is Fair and Reasonable.....	5
4. Objector Towsner’s Unique Objections Are Meritless	7
III. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Boyd v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 610, 624 (N.D. Cal. 1979)	6
<i>Brazil v. Dole Packaged Foods, LLC</i> , 660 Fed. Appx. 531 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Browne v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , No. CV 09-06750 MMM (DTBx), 2010 WL 9499072 (C.D. Cal. July 29, 2010)	12
<i>Day v AT&T Corp.</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 325 (1998)	8
<i>Destefano v. Zynga, Inc.</i> , Case No. 12-cv-04007-JSC, 2016 WL 537946 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2016).....	9
<i>Glass v. UBS Financial Services, Inc.</i> , No. C-06-4068 MMC, 2007 WL 221862 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2007)	9, 12
<i>Glendora Cmty. Redev. Agency v. Demeter</i> , 155 Cal. App. 3d 465 (1984).....	10
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6, 8
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	6
<i>In re Celera Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 5:10-CV-02604-EJD, 2015 WL 1482303 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2015).....	9
<i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	9
<i>Lafitte v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 1 Cal. 5 th 480 (2016).....	10
<i>Morris v. Lifescan, Inc.</i> , 54 F. App’x 663 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm.</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	8

Ozga v. U.S. Remodelers, Inc.,
Case No. C-09-05112-JSW, 2010 WL 3186971 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2010) 6

Vizcaino v. MicroSoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (C.D. Cal. 2012)10

Wershba v. Apple Computer, Inc.,
91 Cal. App. 4th 224 (2001).....10

Wixon v. Wyndham Resort Dev. Corp.,
Case No. 07-02361 JSW, 2011 WL 3443650 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2011) 7

Zepeda v. PayPal, Inc.,
Case No. 10-1668 SBA, 2017 WL1113293 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2014) 7
